
No. 21-1958

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

DEISY JAIMES, ENRIQUE JAIMES and GLORIA JAIMES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COOK COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, No. 1:17-cv-08291.
The Honorable **Jorge L. Alonso**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THOMAS J. DART, GEORGE TURNER,
JEFF K. JOHNSEN, JAIME PHILLIPS and JUANITA PETERSON

ELIZABETH A. EKL (*Counsel of Record*)
DANIEL J. BURNS
REITER BURNS, LLP
311 South Wacker Drive
Suite 5200
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 982-0900

Counsel for Appellees



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-1958

Short Caption: Deisy Jaimes et al v. Cook County et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. Standard of Review 14

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact To Allow a Jury To Find the Sheriff Liable Under *Monell*..... 14

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Set Forth A Genuine Issue of Material Fact that They Suffered a Deprivation of a Federal Right 16

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on a State-Created Danger Theory 18

a. Plaintiffs Cannot Show the Sheriff Created or Increased a Danger To Plaintiffs 19

b. Plaintiffs Fail To Show Causation. 22

c. Plaintiffs Cannot Show the CCSO Policy “Shocks the Conscience” 24

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Put Forth Evidence that the CCSO Policy was the “Moving Force” Behind Any Constitutional Injury For Purposes of *Monell* 29

III. The District Court Properly Relinquished Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims..... 31

A. Plaintiffs Waived Any Argument That the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Relinquishing Jurisdiction Over the State-Law Claims 31

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Relinquishing
Jurisdiction over the State Law Claims..... 32

1. The Statute of Limitations Exception Does Not Apply..... 34

2. The “Expenditure of Resources” Exception Does Not Apply
..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Bishop v. Bosquez</i> , 782 Fed. App'x 482 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	30
<i>Buchanan–Moore v. Cty. of Milwaukee</i> , 570 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Burritt v. Ditlefsen</i> , 807 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Butera v. Cottey</i> , 285 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Capeheart v. Terrell</i> , 695 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 39
<i>Coleman v. City of Peoria, Ill.</i> , 925 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2019).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	24-25
<i>Dean v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , Nos. 20-3058 and 20-3139, 2021 WL 5230855 (7th Cir. Nov. 10, 2021).....	30-31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 782 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 21
<i>D.S. vs. E. Porter Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985).....	35, 36
<i>Estate of Allen v. City of Rockford</i> , 349 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18

Estate of Her v. Hoepfner,
939 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 25, 28

Estate of Simpson v. Gorbett,
863 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 36

First Midwest Bank Guardian of Est. of LaPorta v. City of Chicago,
988 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Flores v. City of South Bend,
997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 15

Groce v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
193 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 32, 33

Houskins v. Sheahan,
549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 32

Int’l College of Surgeons v. City of Chicago,
153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 32

Jackson v. Indian Prairie School Dist. 204,
653 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 14, 27, 28, 29

Kennedy v. Schoenberg, Fisher & Newman, Ltd.,
140 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 33, 34, 39

King ex rel. King v. E. St. Louis Sch. Dist. 189,
496 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 22, 24, 28

Landstrom v. Ill. Dep’t of Children and Family Servs.,
892 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 33

Lavite v. Dunstan,
932 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 34

Leister v. Dovetail, Inc.,
546 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 33

Miller v. Herman,
600 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 33, 37, 38

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....*passim*

Monfils v. Taylor,
165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Montano v. City of Chicago,
375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 39, 40

O'Brien v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust,
443 F. Supp. 1131 (N.D. Ill. 1977)..... 37

O'Brien v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust,
593 F.2d 54 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 37

Ovadal v. City of Madison,
416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

Paine v. Cason,
678 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Perry v. Sullivan,
207 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 22

Reed v. Gardner,
986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 18, 20

Riley v. City of Kokomo,
909 F.3d 182 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 15, 16, 22

RWJ Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.,
672 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Ross v. United States,
910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 20, 21, 28

Sandage v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Vanderburgh Cnty.,
548 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Sharp Elecs. Corp. v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
578 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 33, 34

Starzenski v. City of Elkhart,
87 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Swanigan v. City of Chicago,
775 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Timberlake v. Illini Hosp.,
676 N.E.2d 634 (Ill. 1997)..... 35, 36

Weiland v. Loomis,
938 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Statutes:

735 ILCS 5/13-217 7, 35, 36, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 2, 32, 39

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 8, 14

Fed. R. App. P. 3 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4 2
